

# LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

## AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

#### Elliottsville Plantation

Old Winterport AG Right-of-Way

#### RIDER A

- Grantee in return grants to Grantor rightof-way for itself, it agents, employees, and lessees to cross and recross and to haul timber and equipment on the road from the public way to the Public Lot line across land of Grantee. Said road being delineated in red on map, Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made a part of this agreement.
- Each party retains the right to temporarily close that portion of road which lies on its own land during periods of extremely wet weather or high fire danger.
- 3. Grantor further agrees that during any harvest activities on the Public Lot by it, its agent, or employees, the Grantor will 'share equitably with the Grantee maintenance responsibilities on the entire length of road from the public way through the Public Lot.

Effective September 19, 1985.

## CHAPTER 39

H.P. 1103 - L.D. 1611

Resolve, Authorizing the Somerset County Commissioners to Expend \$130,000 from the General Fund for the Purpose of Making Modifications to the Somerset County Jail to Increase the Jails Rated Capacity.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Somerset County budget for the calendar year 1985 has been enacted by the Legislature and signed by the Governor; and Whereas, that resolve failed to include an authorization for the expenditure of revenue generated by the boarding inmates to make modifications to the Somerset County jail; and

Whereas, unless that authorization is given, the county commissioners will be unable to make modifications to the jail facility to increase capacity; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Authorization; expenditure for jail modification. Resolved: That notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 404, the Somerset County Commissioners are authorized to expend a sum not to exceed \$130,000 from the General Fund in the year 1986 to make necessary modifications to the Somerset County jail to increase the jails rated inmate capacity; and be it further

**Resolved:** That any preliminary expenses incurred in 1985 may be paid from the contingent account.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 15, 1985.

### **CHAPTER 40**

H.P. 1060 - L.D. 1546

Resolve, Authorizing the Exchange or Sale of Certain Public Reserved Lands.

Director of Bureau of Public Lands; authorized to consummate exchange or sale of certain public reserved lands, as contemplated in agreements contained in Sections I to IV. Resolved: That any and all land acquired by the State under this authority shall be, for all purposes, public reserved land of the State and shall be held in trust by the State under the same terms and conditions as apply to other public reserved lands. Further, all money received from the sale of those lands, as described below, shall be de-